## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1967** 

## ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 97

(By Mrs Baker)

PASSED. Much //, 1967
In Effect. fum. Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE
ROBERT D. BAILEY
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 3-17-67

# 27

## Senate Bill No. 97

(By Mrs. Baker)

[Passed March 11, 1967; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three, article nine, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to consulting veterinarians.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section three, article nine, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 9. DISEASES AMONG DOMESTIC ANIMALS.

§19-9-3. Consulting veterinarians in aid of commissioner.

The commissioner shall have authority to appoint, sub-2 ject to dismissal by him at any time, such consulting vet-

- 3 erinarians as may be necessary from time to time to assist
- 4 him in discharging the duties imposed upon him by this
- 5 article. Each consulting veterinarian shall be registered
- 6 as required by article ten, chapter thirty of this code, and
- 7 shall receive a per diem, and actual expenses, to be de-
- 8 termined by the commissioner, for the time actually en-
- 9 gaged in carrying out the directions of the commissioner,
- 10 which per diem and expenses shall be paid out of the cur-
- 11 rent appropriation made for the enforcement of this
- 12 article.
- Whenever any incorporated city of this state shall have
- 14 in its employ any veterinary sanitary officer engaged in
- 15 the inspection of meat, milk or animals, and such officer
- 16 is a registered veterinarian as aforesaid, the commissioner
- 17 may appoint such city veterinary sanitary officer a con-
- 18 sulting veterinarian, but such officer shall not be entitled
- 19 to compensation or expenses from both the state and city
- 20 for the same service.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

William Tompos
Chairman Senate Committee

Charman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect from passage.	
Mornenee	Rene
	1009
Clerk of the Senate	- 4400 L2000 Page

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Thouse W Courson

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 17 day of March, 1967.

Huecol Fruit

2

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 3/17/67
Time 9:30am